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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
Before the 

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING 
File No. 2015-CFPB-0029 

) 
) 

In the Matter of: ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

INTEGRITY ADVANCE, LLC and ) 
JAMES R. CARNES, ) 

) 
) 

Respondents. ) 
) 
) 

JOINT STATEMENT 

JOINT STATEMENT 

On June 3, 2019, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Christine L. Kirby ordered the parties to 

confer and submit a joint statement by June 21, 2019, addressing three questions: (1) what are the 

current charges against Respondents, (2) is settlement now a possibility, and (3) if settlement is not 

a possibility, what preliminary issues need to be addressed before proceeding to a formal hearing.  

Enforcement Counsel intends to pursue all of the charges set forth in the November 18, 

2015 Notice of Charges if this case moves forward. The parties, however, have conferred and 

believe that settlement is a possibility. The parties therefore believe it is premature to identify 

preliminary issues that would need to be addressed before we would proceed to a formal hearing.  

The parties request that they be given until July 19, 2019, to discuss settlement and provide 

the court with another joint statement. The July 19 statement would provide an update regarding 

the possibility of settlement and, if the parties determine that settlement is not possible, would 

2015-CFPB-0029     Document 221     Filed 06/19/2019     Page 1 of 3



2  

identify the preliminary issues that would need to be addressed before proceeding to a formal 

hearing. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection 
 
CARA PETERSEN 
Acting Enforcement Director  
 
DEBORAH MORRIS 
Deputy Enforcement Director 
 
ALUSHEYI J. WHEELER 
Assistant Litigation Deputy 
 
 
/s/ Stephen C. Jacques______________  
Stephen C. Jacques 
Enforcement Attorney 
stephen.jacques@cfpb.gov 
202-435-7368 
 
Benjamin J. Clark 
Enforcement Attorney 
benjamin.clark@cfpb.gov 
202-435-7871 
 
Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection 
1700 G Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20552 
 
Enforcement Counsel  

 
Attorneys for Respondents 
Integrity Advance, LLC, and 
James R. Carnes 
 
 
/s/ Allyson B. Baker, Esq. ___________  
Allyson B. Baker, Esq. 
abbaker@venable.com 
202-344-4708 
 
Peter S. Frechette, Esq. 
psfrechette@venable.com 
202-344-4616 
 
Andrew T. Hernacki, Esq. 
athernacki@venable.com 
202-344-4264 
 
Venable LLP 
600 Massachusetts Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on the 19th day of June 2019, I caused a copy of the 
 
foregoing Joint Statement to be filed by electronic transmission (email) with the Office of 

Administrative Adjudication (CFPB_electronic_filings@cfpb.gov), and served by email on 

Respondents’ counsel at the following addresses: 

 
Allyson B. Baker, Esq. 
abbaker@venable.com 
 
Joanna P. Boyd, Esq. 
jpboyd@venable.com 
 
Danielle R. Foley, Esq. 
drfoley@venable.com 
 
Peter S. Frechette, Esq.  
psfrechette@venable.com 
 
Andrew T. Hernacki, Esq. 
athernacki@venable.com 
 
Hillary S. Profita, Esq.  
hsprofita@venable.com 
 
Christine E. White, Esq. 
cewhite@venable.com 
 
 
 
 
      /s/ Stephen C. Jacques   
      Stephen C. Jacques 
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